



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANDREW P. RASH and :
APRIL RASH, :
 : No. 214, 2016
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants/ :
Cross-Appellees :
 :
v. : Court Below - Superior Court
 : of Delaware
JUSTIN C. MOCZULSKI and :
DIAMOND MATERIALS, LLC, : C. A. No. N13C-06-068
 :
Defendants Below, Appellees/ :
Cross-Appellants :

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

**MINTZER, SAROWITZ, ZERIS, LEDVA &
MEYERS, LLP**

/s/ Richard D. Abrams

Richard D. Abrams
919 North Market Street, Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-2181
Attorneys for Defendants Below, Appellees/
Cross-Appellants, JUSTIN C. MOCZULSKI and
DIAMOND MATERIALS, LLC
MSZL&M File No. 006843.000023 (19227)

Dated: July 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
2. TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
3. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
4. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
5. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
6. ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL IN ITS ENTIRETY	5
A. Question Presented.....	5
B. Scope of Review	5
C. Merits of Argument	5
1. The Trial Court did not follow this Court’s holding in <i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> . ¹ because the Court disturbed the jury’s verdict when there was one possible method of reconciling the apparent inconsistency in the jury’s verdict.	7
2. A zero verdict was possible under the facts of this case because any award to which Plaintiff was entitled was offset by Plaintiff’s gross failure to mitigate.....	8
II. CONCLUSION.....	11

¹ 622 A.2d 655 (Del. Super. 1992) aff’d, 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993).

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores v. Ellerman Lines, Ltd.</i> , 369 U.S. 355 (1962)	6
<i>Chavin v. Cope</i> , 243 A.2d 694, 695 (Del. 1968)	5
<i>Citisteel USA, Inc. v. Connell Ltd. P'ship</i> , 1998 WL 309801 at *4 (Del. 1998)	6
<i>Cooke v. Murphy</i> , 2014 WL 3764177, at *2 (Del. July 30, 2014)	5
<i>Dunkle v. Prettyman</i> , 2002 WL 833375 (Del. Super. 2002)	9
<i>Ellis v. Shipe</i> , 1995 WL 158691 (Del. Super. 1995)	9
<i>Esry v. St. Francis Hospital, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 558878 (Del. Super. 2002).....	9
<i>Hartnett v. Romspert</i> , 1995 WL 945818 at *1 (Del. Super. 1995).....	9
<i>Galindez v. Narragansett Hous. Associates, L.P.</i> , 2006 WL 3457628, at *2 (Del. Super. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 622 A.2d 655 (Del. Super. 1992) aff'd, 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993).	2,6,7, 11
<i>Lind v. Schenley Industries, Inc.</i> , <i>supra</i> , at 278 F.2d 91	5
<i>Savage v. Cooke</i> , 1995 WL 945563 (Del. Super. 1995).....	9
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458, 465 (Del. 1979)	5
